
 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 

1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 

 
If you require further information, please contact: Lizzie Rich 
Telephone: 01344 352253 
Email: lizzie.rich@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 21 February 2018 

  

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
Tuesday 6 March 2018, 2.00 pm 
Board Room, Second Floor, Easthampstead House, Town Square, 
Bracknell. - Easthampstead House, Town Square, Bracknell, RG12 
1AQ 

To: The Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
Councillor Dale Birch, Executive Member for Adult Services, Health & Housing (Chairman) 
Dr Tong, Bracknell & Ascot Clinical Commissioning Group (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Dr Gareth Barnard, Executive Member for Children & Young People 
Philip Cook, Involve 
Nikki Edwards, Bracknell Forest Council 
Alex Gild, Berkshire Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust 
Jane Hogg, Frimley Health NHS Foundation Trust 
David Radbourne, South Central Sub Region NHS 
Mark Sanders, Healthwatch 
Fidelma Tinneny, Berkshire Care Association 
Hilary Turner, NHS England South Central Region 
Gill Vickers, Bracknell Forest Council 
Alex Walters, Local Safeguarding Children Board 
Linda Wells, Bracknell Forest Homes 
Timothy Wheadon, Chief Executive, Bracknell Forest Council 
 
ALISON SANDERS 
Director of Resources 
 



 

 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
Tuesday 6 March 2018, 2.00 pm 
Board Room, Second Floor, Easthampstead House, Town 
Square, Bracknell. - Easthampstead House, Town Square, 
Bracknell, RG12 1AQ 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media at meetings which are 
held in public are permitted.  Those wishing to record proceedings at a meeting are 
however advised to contact the Democratic Services Officer named as the contact for 
further information on the front of this agenda as early as possible before the start of 
the meeting so that any special arrangements can be made. 

AGENDA 
 Page No 

1. Apologies   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute members. 
 

 

2. Declarations of Interest   

 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary or affected 
interests in respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting. 
 
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in a matter should 
withdraw from the meeting when the matter is under consideration and 
should notify the Democratic Services Officer in attendance that they 
are withdrawing as they have such an interest. If the Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest is not entered on the register of Members interests 
the Monitoring Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 days. 
 
Any Member with an affected Interest in a matter must disclose the 
interest to the meeting.  There is no requirement to withdraw from the 
meeting when the interest is only an affected interest, but the 
Monitoring Officer should be notified of the interest, if not previously 
notified of it, within 28 days of the meeting. 
 

 

3. Urgent Items of Business   

 Any other items which the chairman decides are urgent. 
 

 

4. Minutes from Previous Meeting   

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Board 
held on  
 

5 - 8 

5. Matters Arising   

6. Public Participation   

 QUESTIONS: If you would like to ask a question you must arrive 15 
minutes before the start of the meeting to provide the clerk with your 
name, address and the question you would like to ask. Alternatively, 

 



 

 

you can provide this information by email to the clerk at 
committee@bracknell-forest.gov.uk at least two hours ahead of a 
meeting. The subject matter of questions must relate to an item on the 
Board’s agenda for that particular meeting. The clerk can provide 
advice on this where requested. 
 
 
PETITIONS: A petition must be submitted a minimum of seven working 
days before a Board meeting and must be given to the clerk by this 
deadline. There must be a minimum of ten signatures for a petition to 
be submitted to the Board. The subject matter of a petition must be 
about something that is within the Board’s responsibilities. This 
includes matters of interest to the Board as a key stakeholder in 
improving the health and wellbeing of communities.  
 

7. Actions taken between meetings   

 Board members are asked to report any action taken between 
meetings of interest to the Board. 
 

 

8. Agency Updates   

 To note any agency updates.  
 

 

9. Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment   

 To approve the Bracknell Forest Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment.  
 

9 - 124 

10. Management Arrangements for Public Health   

 To note the change in relationship between Bracknell Forest Council 
and the Berkshire Shared Public Health Team, including the 
establishment of a dedicated Director of Public Health post for 
Bracknell Forest.  
 

125 - 134 

 

mailto:committee@bracknell-forest.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
7 DECEMBER 2017 
2.00  - 2.50 PM 

Boardroom, Fitzwilliam House, Skimped Hill 
Lane, Bracknell  

 
Present: 
Councillor Dale Birch, Executive Member for Adult Services, Health & Housing (Chairman) 
Dr William Tong, Bracknell & Ascot Clinical Commissioning Group 
Councillor Dr Gareth Barnard, Executive Member for Children & Young People 
Philip Cook, Involve 
Jane Hogg, Frimley Health NHS Foundation Trust 
Mark Sanders, Healthwatch 
Linda Wells, Bracknell Forest Homes 
Timothy Wheadon, Chief Executive, Bracknell Forest Council 
Lisa McNally, Public Health 
 
Also Present: 
Fiona Slevin-Brown, Director of Strategy and Operations, East Berks CCG 
Jill Barker, Regional Director East, BHFT 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Fidelma Tinneny 
Nikki Edwards 
Gill Vickers 
Alex Walters 
Mira Haynes 

12. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest.  

13. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no urgent items of business.  

14. Minutes from Previous Meeting  

The minutes of the meeting held on 14 December 2017 were approved as a correct 
record, subject to the following amendment: 
 
Minutes 10: ‘…although due to cross-boundary working with RBWM the impact had 
not yet been significant’. 

15. Matters Arising  

Arising from the minutes, the following points were noted: 

 The Better Care Fund Programme Board minutes would be circulated to the 
Health and Wellbeing Board members going forward. 

 The Safeguarding Adult Partnership Board would be circulated to the Health 
and Wellbeing Board. (Action: Mira Haynes) 

5

Agenda Item 4



 

 

16. Public Participation  

There were no questions or petitions submitted for public participation.  

17. Actions taken between meetings  

Dr William Tong reported that the East Berkshire CCGs merger had been approved, 
with a beginning date on 1 April 2018.  
 
Fiona Slevin-Brown reported that John Lyle, Accountable Officer had stepped down 
from the CCG, and a replacement was sought.  
 
Jane Hogg reported that two bids had been made for capital funding, for Integrated 
Hubs and GP Transformation, and the Heathlands development (joint Local Authority 
and Health). It was hoped that both bids would be successful.  
 
Phil Cook requested that an additional standing item be added to the agenda for 
Agency Updates, to ensure that Actions Taken would keep to the Health and 
Wellbeing strategy.  

18. CCG Refresh of Operating Plan 2017-19  

Fiona Slevin-Brown presented the Bracknell and Ascot CCG Operating Plan 2017-19 
Refresh report.  
 
Arising from the minutes, the following points were noted: 

 Local engagement was needed to incorporate the plan to the STP planning 
process. It was hoped that the Health and Wellbeing Alliance group would 
help with engagement.  

 The plan was high level, and could be drilled down.  

 The plan would be locally focussed across Berkshire.  

 Social prescribing would be maintained across the 5 areas in the STP, 
through the voluntary and community sector.  

19. Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment Update  

Lisa McNally presented the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment update.  
 
Aside from issues with pharmacy access, there were no major issues arising from the 
consultation in Bracknell Forest. Lisa agreed to recirculate the consultation link to 
Board members. (Action: Lisa McNally) 
 
Arising from discussion, the following points were made: 

 Pharmacists’ contracts were with NHS England, and the Health and Wellbeing 
Board was mandated to report to NHS England on performance.  

 It was noted that local, community pharmacies were often more easily 
accessible than pharmacies in supermarkets.  

 There was not a lot to be done to change the practice of chain pharmacies, 
and it was agreed that commissioners needed to hold their providers to 
account. 

 The withdrawal of certain medicines would also be be consulted on, and it 
was noted that this required careful management. 

 
The Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment would be returned to the Board once the 
consultation period had concluded, where the Board would be asked to comment on 
the recommendations.  

6



 

 

20. LSCB Annual Report 2016-17  

The Health and Wellbeing Board noted the LSCB Annual Report, and agreed that the 
report demonstrated good practice.  
 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



Unrestricted 
 

TO: HEALTH AND WELL BEING BOARD 
06 MARCH 2018 

  
 

PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT (PNA) 
Interim Director of Public Health 

 
 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report presents the Bracknell Forest Council Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 

(PNA) for 2018. 

 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the Health and Well Being Board: 
 
2.1 AGREES that the Bracknell Forest Council Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 

(PNA) for 2018 be published on the Council website. 

 
3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

3.1  The Health and Social Care Act 2012 transfe
[...]
ll provide information on the current pharmaceutical services in Bracknell 
Forest and Berkshire, and identify gaps in the current service provision, taking into 
account any known future needs.  

5.6 The Bracknell Forest PNA was conducted and written by the Berkshire Public Health 
Shared Team as part of its services to the Council. 

 
 
6 ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY AND OTHER OFFICERS 
 

Borough Solicitor 
 

6.1 The legal context for the recommendations in the report are set out in the introduction 
section of the PNA document 

Borough Treasurer 
 

6.2 There are no financial implications from this report 

 
Equalities Impact Assessment 
 

6.3 Assessing and addressing health inequality is a key issue within the Pharmaceutical 
Needs Assessment. 
 
 
Strategic Risk Management Issues  
 

6.4 None 
 
 
 
7 CONSULTATION 

10



Unrestricted 
 

 
 Principal Groups Consulted 
 
7.1 Members of the public. Professional groups. 
  
 

Method of Consultation 
 
7.2 Online Consultation.  Presentations and meetings. 
  

Representations Received 
 
7.3 None 
 
 
 
Contact for further information 
 
Dr Lisa McNally, Interim Director of Public Health 
Adult Social Care, Health and Housing - 01344 355218 
Lisa.mcnally@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 
  

11

mailto:Lisa.mcnally@bracknell-forest.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Bracknell Forest Health & Wellbeing Board 

 

 

Bracknell Forest 

Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 

2018 to 2021 

                                                                                    

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

  

13



 Bracknell Forest Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 2018-2021                                                                                                2 

 

Executive Summary 
 
 
This is an update of the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) for the Bracknell Forest 
Health and Wellbeing Board Area. Since April 2013, every Health and Wellbeing Board in 
England has a statutory responsibility to publish and keep up-to-date a statement of the 
needs for pharmaceutical services for the population in its area. The previous PNA ran from 
2015 to 2018 and this update will run from April 2018 to March 2021. 
 
The PNA describes the needs for the population of Bracknell Forest and considers current 
provision of pharmaceutical services to assess whether they meet the identified needs of the 
population. The PNA considers whether there are any gaps in the delivery of pharmaceutical 
services. 
 
PNAs are used by NHS England to make decisions on which NHS-funded services need to 
be provided by local community pharmacies. These services are part of local health care, 
contribute to public health and affect NHS budgets. The PNA may also be used to inform 
commissioners such as Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs) and Bracknell Forest 
Council of the current provision of pharmaceutical services and where there are any gaps in 
relation to the local health priorities. Where such gaps are not met by NHS England, these 
gaps may then be considered by those organisations. 
 
Public Health Services for Berkshire developed the draft PNA report for consultation, on 
behalf of the Bracknell Forest HWB, and were supported by other members of the task and 
finish group.  
 
This PNA contains information on: 
 

• The population of Bracknell Forest, describing age, gender, socio-economic status, 
health needs and health behaviours which may all impact on the need for 
pharmaceutical services 

• Pharmacies in Bracknell Forest and the services they provide, including dispensing 
medications, providing advice on health and reviewing medicines 

• Relevant maps of Bracknell Forest showing providers of pharmaceutical services in 
the area and access to these services 

• Services in neighbouring Health and Wellbeing Board areas that might affect the 
need for services in Bracknell Forest.  

• Information about other services that pharmacies in Bracknell Forest provide such as 
sexual he
[...]
ugh Council 

• Three Berkshire East Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCG) – Bracknell & Ascot 
CCG, Slough CCG, Windsor, Ascot & Maidenhead CCG  

• The Local Pharmaceutical Committee (LPC) – Pharmacy Thames Valley 

• The Local Medical Committee (LMC) – Berkshire, Buckinghamshire & Oxfordshire 
LMC 

• Local pharmacy contractors and dispensing doctors 

• Healthwatch Bracknell Forest 

• Local NHS Foundation Trusts – Royal Berkshire NHS Foundation Trust, Berkshire 
Healthcare  NHS Foundation Trust, Frimley Health NHS Foundation Trust 

 
The formal consultation gave all stakeholders and members of the public further opportunity 
to contribute to the PNA. It lasted for a period of 60 days and commenced on 1st November 
2017. 

3. Pharmacy Contractor Survey 
 
An 85 question survey was issued to all 21 pharmacies in Bracknell Forest through the 
PharmOutcomes online system. This ran from 30th June to 16th September 2017. 
 
The survey collected information on core and opening hours, essential advance and 
enhanced services and locally commissioned services. In addition, providers were asked 
about their ability and willingness to provide a range of other services under various 
circumstances. A copy of the survey is included at Appendix A.   

4. Public Survey 
 
A 27 question survey was developed to collect information on residents’ use of current 
pharmacy services and their satisfaction with these. Residents were also asked what 
services they would access in community pharmacy if they were available. The survey was 

32



 Bracknell Forest Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 2018-2021                                                                                                21 

 

based online, using the Bracknell Forest Objectives survey software, and was open from 
22nd June to 15th September 2017. The survey weblink was disseminated as widely as 
possible, using communication channels within Bracknell Forest Council, Bracknell & Ascot 
CCG and Healthwatch Bra
[...]
refers to groups with protected characteristics. 

96



Appendix E: PNA Consultation Process and Feedback Report 
 

1 
 

Consultation Report for Bracknell Forest 

Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (2018 to 2021) 

Introduction 
 
This report outlines the formal consultation that took place, as part of the development of 
Bracknell Forest’s Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) for 2018-2021. This process 
meets the statutory requirements set out in NHS (Pharmaceutical and Local Pharmaceutical 
Services) Regulations 2013, which state that Health and Wellbeing Boards must formally 
consult specific organisations and local stakeholders about any draft PNAs for a minimum of 
60 days. 
 
This report: 

• details how the consultation of Bracknell Forest’s draft PNA was undertaken 

• summarises the responses received 

• Identifies actions taken to amend the final PNA, as a result of the consultation 
responses. 

Consultation Process 
 
Bracknell Forest’s draft PNA report and supporting appendices were made publically 
available on Bracknell Forest Council’s website from 1st November 2017 to 31st December 
2017. Details about how to request paper copies of the report were also included on the 
website page. People were encouraged to take part in the consultation by responding to a 
short online survey, which was hosted by Bracknell Forest Council’s Objective software. In 
addition, respondents could also contact Public Health Services for Berkshire (Berkshire 
Shared Public Health Team) directly by email or phone to make any comments. 
 
The online survey included 11 questions with the opportunity to provide further comments 
and suggestions. The full survey can be seen in Appendix F. 
 
In line with the NHS (Pharmaceutical and Local Pharmaceutical Services) Regulations 2013, 
the following local organisations and key stakeholders were also specifically invited to 
respond to the consultation for Bracknell Forest: 
  

• Neighbouring local authorities - Hampshire County Council, Royal Borough of 
Windsor and Maidenhead, Surrey County Council, Wokingham Borough Council 

• Three Berkshire East Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCG) – Windsor, Ascot and 
Maidenhead CCG; Slough CCG and Bracknell and Ascot CCG  

• The Local Pharmaceutical Committee (LPC) – Pharmacy Thames Valley 

• The Local Medical Committee (LMC) – Berkshire, Buckinghamshire & Oxfordshire 
LMC 

• Local pharmacy contractors and dispensing doctors 

• Healthwatch Bracknell Forest 

• Local NHS Trusts – Royal Berkshire NHS Foundation Trust, Berkshire Healthcare  
NHS Foundation Trust, Frimley Health NHS Foundation Trust 

 

 

 

97



Appendix E: PNA Consultation Process and Feedback Report 
 

2 
 

Responses to the consultation were collated and analysed by Public Health Services for 
Berkshire, on behalf of the Health and Wellbeing Board. All responses were considered, 
reviewed and the PNA was amended as appropriate. A summary of the consultation 
responses, specific comments and actions taken are included below.  

Results  
 
A total of 5 responses were received as part of the formal consultation for Bracknell Forest’s 
PNA, all via the online survey. There was 1 response from a Health and Wellbeing Board 
member and 1 from a member of the public. Organisation responses were also received 
from NHS England, the Local Pharmaceutical Committee and Berkshire East Clinical 
Commissioning Groups. It is important to note that the consultation for Bracknell Forest’s 
PNA was undertaken at the same time as the other 5 PNAs across Berkshire, so some of 
the responses received from organisations referred to the provision of pharmaceutical 
services across more than one HWB area. 
 

Online response summary 
 
This section provides a summary of the responses received through the online survey. 
Participants in the survey were not required to complete every question, so these do not 
always equal the total number of respondents. The survey also provided the opportunity to
[...]


 5 Minutes 

 10 Minutes 

Drive times are calculated based on 
non-rush hour traffic and the 

assumption that pharmacies are open. 
Please see Appendix C for pharmacy 

opening times. 

 

117



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Map 7: Residents of Bracknell Forest who can access a pharmacy within a 15 minute walk  

 

This map has been produced using The 
Strategic Health Asset Planning and 

Evaluation (SHAPE) application 2017 
Created: 16/10/17 

Legend: 

 15 Minutes 

  

119



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Map 8: Pharmacies inside and within 1.6km (1 mile) of Bracknell Forest border 

 

This map has been produced using The 

Strategic Health Asset Planning and 

Evaluation (SHAPE) application 2017 
Created: 13/10/17 

Legend: 

1.6km radius of 

a pharmacy 

121



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

TO: EXECUTIVE 
DATE: 23 JANUARY 2018 
  

 
MANAGEMENT ARRANGEMENTS FOR  

PUBLIC HEALTH  
 

Chief Executive 
 

 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To propose changes to the relationship between the Council and the Berkshire 

Shared Public Health Team and to establish a dedicated Director of Public Health 
post for Bracknell Forest. 
 
 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

That the Executive agrees to: 
 
2.1 Create a new post of Director of Public Health reporting to the Director, Adult 

Social Care, Health & Housing. 
 

2.2 Continue to participate in key elements of the Berkshire Shared Public Health 
Team on a reduced basis to reflect the appointment of a local Director of Public 
Health. 
 

2.3 Continue to act as host for the Berkshire Shared Public Health Team, 
reimbursed by the other five Berkshire Councils. 

 
 
3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 The Berkshire Shared Public Health Agreement created a Strategic Director of Public 

Health covering all six unitary authorities supported by a shared core team in order to 
ensure a ‘safe landing’ for each of the Council’s new Public Health responsibilities 
when they were transferred t
[...]
ed Agreement was to provide a ‘safe landing’ for the public 
health functions previously delivered by Berkshire West and Berkshire East Primary 
Care Trusts. 
 

5.3 This agreement included the creation of six Public Health Teams (one in each unitary 
authority) as well as a ‘Shared Public Health Team’.  The purpose of the latter was to 
provide support in relation to a) data analytics and informatics, b) shared 
commissioning and contracting, c) health protection and sexual health coordination 
and d) strategic leadership from a Director of Public Health for Berkshire.   

5.4 This Shared Team is currently hosted by Bracknell Forest Council underpinned by 
local teams with consultants who were intended to be working on pan Berkshire 
issues.  The Council’s Chief Executive takes the role of Berkshire lead with the DPH 
reporting to him, although the DPH’s relationships with the other Chief Executives are 
important. 

5.5 The Public Health Shared Agreement ensured that all public health functions across 
Berkshire continued without interruption to service, although a local focus has been 
challenging under a Berkshire wide arrangement. 
 
Bracknell Forest Public Health  
 

5.6 The local Bracknell Forest Council Public Health Team has enjoyed significant 
success in delivering its Public Health responsibilities.  It has won three national 
awards for its work and has received several other nominations.  Work on public 
health communications and self care initiatives have been cited by the LGA as 
national examples of good practice.  ` 
 

5.7 Public Health work, while led by a local Public Health team located in the Adult Social 
Care, Health & Housing Department, is very much seen as a corporate responsibility 
and is increasingly embedded across the council, with all departments contributing 
fundamentally to its success.  Joint arrangements for public health work are also in 
place with the local CCG and more recently with the Frimley Health & Care STP.  

124



 

The Public Health Consultant is active in the development of the STP, including 
being a member of the Programme Delivery Board, leading on a new Social 
Prescribing programme across five council areas and representing local authorities in 
the STP Analytics work stream. 
 

5.8 The local Public Health team now commissions only one contract jointly with other 
Berkshire Unitary Authorities (sexual health is jointly commissioned with Slough and 
RBWM).  The current contracts for smoking cessation, weight management, health 
visitors, school nursing, drug and alcohol services, physical activity and children’s 
mental health support have all been commissioned independently by the local team 
with advice from the corporate procurement team.  The Council’s Business 
Intelligence functions across all Departments are also being bought together under 
the Consultant in Public Health to provide a more comprehensive but flexible 
approach to Business Intelligence across the Council. 

  
5.9 The Bracknell Forest team do still collaborate closely with other Berkshire UAs (along 

with the rest of the region) on Health Protection and Emergency Planning matters.  
The Bracknell Forest Consultant participates in the Health Protection ‘on call’ rota 
and members of the local team work closely with the Shared Team’s Consultant 
leading on Health Protection (who also currently leads on sexual health).   
 
Overview of Proposed Changes 

 
5.10 Bracknell Forest Council currently contributes, along with the other five Councils, 

towards the cost of the Berkshire Shared Team Services.  However, less of the 
original service has been used by all six, prompting a review of future arrangements.  
Whilst there is recognition that some areas of collaboration provide economies and 
that all Councils are looking to use the Shared Team for some elements of their 
public health work.  However, local arrangements are being made in most authorities 
for some elements of the activity. 

There is also a specific weakness in the current system regarding the role of the Pan 
Berkshire DPH.  Although the Director needs a relationship with each Council, he/she 
is employed by Bracknell Forest Council.  That raises an issue about this Council’s 
role if the DPH believes that one of the partners is not meeting its statutory duties.  

Clearly, the Council has little ability to influence and no ability to direct a Council that 
the DPH feels may be failing.  Nor would it wish to seek such influence or control.  
That does make the current arrangement potentially very difficult for the host and is 
another key driver for change.  

It is therefore proposed that Bracknell Forest Council withdraws from some of the 
Berkshire Shared Public Health Agreement functions from April 2018 and reinvests 
the funding to strengthen and expand local Public Health services to residents. 

5.11 Specifically, it is proposed that the Bracknell Forest Public Health Team cease 
investment in the Shared Team in relation to the Strategic Director function, the data 
analytical / informatics functions, and the contracting support function (with the 
exception of collaboration on sexual health commissioning).  In the case of contracts, 
it is suggested that the Council maintains its support until April 2019 to allow for an 
orderly transition for all six authorities. 

 
5.12 It is proposed that Bracknell Forest continue to ‘buy into’ the work of the Shared 

Team Consultant on Health Protection, Emergency Planning and Sexual Health, 

125



 

paying an appropriate proportion of the costs of that post (plus on costs) and 
participating in shared work and protocols (including the Consultant on-call rota). 
 

5.13 Detailed proposals for how Bracknell Forest can operate its Public Health function 
outside of the Berkshire Shared Agreement are set out in the following sections. 

 
Strategic Direction and Senior Staff 

 
5.14 It is proposed that a Director of Public Health (DPH) for Br
[...]
n to move it.  On that basis it is 
recommended that the team remain in Times Square recharged to the other Councils 
with the standard 6% on cost included in all pan Berkshire joint arrangements.  

 
 
6 ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY AND OTHER OFFICERS 
 

Borough Solicitor 
 

6.1 tbc 
 
Borough Treasurer 
 

6.2 tbc 
 

Equalities Impact Assessment 
 

6.3 tbc 
 
 Privacy Impact Assessment  
 
6.4 tbc 

 
Strategic Risk Management Issues  
 

6.5 tbc 
 

130



 

 
7 CONSULTATION 
 
 Principal Groups Consulted 
 
7.1 tbc 
 

 
 Method of Consultation 
 
7.2 Group meetings, face to face interviews. 
  

 
Representations Received 

 
7.3 None 
 
 
 
Contact for further information 
 
Timothy Wheadon, Chief Executive – 01344 355601 
Timothy.wheadon@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 
Lisa McNally, Consultant in Public Health,  
Adult Social Care, Health & Housing – 01344 355214 
lisa.mcnally@bracknell-forest.gov.uk  
 
Gill Vickers, Director, Adult Social Care, Health & Housing – 01344 351458 
gill.vickers@bracknell-forest.gov.uk  
 
 

 

131

mailto:Timothy.wheadon@bracknell-forest.gov.uk
mailto:lisa.mcnally@bracknell-forest.gov.uk
mailto:gill.vickers@bracknell-forest.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes from Previous Meeting
	9 Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment
	Bracknell Forest PNA 2018 to 2021 - FINAL1
	Appendix A - Berkshire PNA Pharmacy Survey 2017
	Appendix B - Berkshire PNA Public Survey 2017
	Appendix C - Opening times for pharmacies and dispensaries in Bracknell Forest
	Appendix D - Equalities Screening Record for Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (Bracknell Forest)
	Appendix E - PNA Consultation process and feedback report (Bracknell Forest)
	Appendix F - Berkshire PNA Formal Consultation Survey 2017
	Map 1. Pharmaceutical Services in Bracknell Forest
	Map 2. Bracknell Forest pharmacies and Index of Multiple Deprivation 2015 by Lower Super Output Area
	Map 3. Bracknell Forest pharmacies and population density by ward
	Map 4. Brackne

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
6 MARCH 2018 
2.00  - 3.00 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillor Dale Birch, Executive Member for Adult Services, Health & Housing 
Dr William Tong, Bracknell & Ascot Clinical Commissioning Group 
Councillor Dr Gareth Barnard, Executive Member for Children & Young People 
Nikki Edwards, Bracknell Forest Council 
Alex Gild, Berkshire Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust 
Jane Hogg, Frimley Health NHS Foundation Trust 
Mark Sanders, Healthwatch 
Gill Vickers, Bracknell Forest Council 
Mira Haynes, Bracknell Forest Council 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Philip Cook 
David Radbourne 
Alex Walters 
Linda Wells 
Timothy Wheadon 

21. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 

22. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no urgent items of business.  

23. Minutes from Previous Meeting  

The minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2018 were approved as a correct 
record, subject to the following amendment: 
 
Minute 17: Fiona Slevin-Brown reported that John Lyle, Accountable Officer would be 
stepping down from the CCG, and a replacement was sought.  

24. Matters Arising  

There were no matters arising. 

25. Public Participation  

There were no questions of petitions submitted for public participation.  

26. Actions taken between meetings  

There were no reports of actions taken between meetings.  



 

 

27. Agency Updates  

Mira Haynes, Bracknell Forest Council updated the Board on a number of issues 
in domiciliary care issues regarding home care providers.  
 
Mira also informed the Board of challenges over the severe weather period, whereby 
Council care staff had needed to walk to see patients of commissioned home care 
providers. Bracknell Forest Council had asked its home care providers to provide 
their business continuity plans following the issues, and if no improvements were 
demonstrated, notice would be given to these providers.  
 
Arising from discussion, the following points were noted: 

 The care of 50-100 people had been affected by the lack of business 
continuity over the poor weather.  

 Partners were asked to check their own contingency plans, and it was 
suggested that these should be brought to the Board for wider strategic 
planning.  

 It was agreed that the process of an organisation being ‘red flagged’ by the 
Local Authority should be formalised and communicated to Healthwatch. 

 It was recognised that the poor weather had prevented patients from 
accessing their GP appointments, which had been more problematic than 
staff being unable to travel. 

 
Mark Sanders, Healthwatch advised Board members that an inspection report on 
Prospect Park was due to be released.   
 
Mark also commented on the need for proper communication approaches for 
changes to health services, as the public often were unclear about why changes to 
the NHS would benefit them.  
 
Alex Gild, Berkshire Healthcare reported that Berkshire Healthcare was awaiting a 
CQC inspection and would advise Board members of the outcome.  

28. Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment  

Lisa McNally presented the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) report on 
behalf of the Public Health shared team.  
 
Lisa drew the Board’s attention to the main recommendations arising from 
consultation. It was recognised that the PNA was not required to address current 
commercial issues with pharmacies.  
 
The Board noted concerns over the process for raising concerns about quality and 
accessibility of pharmacies, and agreed that these concerns should be raised 
separately with the chair of the Local Pharmaceutical Committee. It was stressed that 
a local definition of quality and expectation on pharmacies was needed.  
 
It was commented that pharmacies should be considered as a health service rather 
than a transactional service. If patients could build a relationship with their 
pharmacist, they would be more likely to visit them with more general health 
concerns.  
 
Having discussed the matter, the Health and Wellbeing Board  
 

RESOLVED that the Bracknell Forest Council Pharmaceutical Needs 
Assessment (PNA) for 2018 be published on the Council website.  



 

 

29. Management Arrangements for Public Health  

Gill Vickers presented the Management Arrangements for Public Health report which 
had been approved by the Council’s Executive on 23 January 2018.  
 
When Local Authorities inherited the Public Health function in 2013, a shared public 
health team for Berkshire had been established. Whilst the service had been initially 
effective, it was now felt that Bracknell Forest would benefit from having its own 
public health team and Director of Public Health. The other Berkshire authorities 
would continue to use the shared team and strategic Director of Public Health.  
 
The shared public health team would continue to be hosted by Bracknell Forest 
Council.  
 
The Board welcomed the changes which were hoped to bring an improved, bespoke 
service to partners.  
 
It was commented that communication of the new role would need to be clear about 
the financial savings realised and quality improvements. However, it was noted that 
residents should not see any change to their Public Health service. 
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board noted the report and the changes to Management 
Arrangements for Public Health.  
 


